

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
CASE NO. 22-AP-059

SARA VITALE and LOUIS VITALE, as parents and next friends of K.V., L.V., and T.V.; BRIANNA SCHAEFER, as parent and next friend) of W.S. and S.L.; MARISA and BENJAMIN, TREVITS, as parents and next friends of V.T., R.T., and E.T.; and CINDI and FREDRICK ROSA, as parents and next friends of E.R. and D.R.;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT; DANIEL FRENCH, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Education; VERMONT STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL DIVISION, ORLEANS
Docket No. 215-12-20 Oscv

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

STATE OF VERMONT

SUSANNE R. YOUNG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: David Boyd
Assistant Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-1101
David.Boyd@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Issues	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Standard of Review	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Superior Court correctly concluded that the Vermont Constitution does not require a universal voucher system	5
A. Appellants’ attempts to sidestep <i>Mason</i> fail.....	9
II. Appellants did not preserve their new burden argument and it would fail as a matter of law if they had	11
A. Appellants cannot base their appeal on an argument they did not make below	11
B. Appellants’ new burden argument fails as a matter of law.	12
III. Appellants cannot bring an as applied challenge to district level decisions by suing the State	14
IV. If this case was a facial challenge, intermediate scrutiny would apply, and it would fail as a matter of law	17
A. If this Court had not already rejected a similar tuition demand in <i>Mason</i> , intermediate scrutiny would apply	17
1. Appellants’ districts are not disadvantaged by the tuition statutes.....	19

2. The tuition statutes bear a reasonable and just relation to legitimate government purpose	21
3. The legislature is the proper forum for Appellants' policy arguments	22

Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Athens Sch. Dist. v. Vt. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2020 VT 52	2, 18
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68	passim
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194 (1999).....	4, 17-19
<i>Bock v. Gold</i> , 2008 VT 81.....	2
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 2022 VT 12.....	14, 20
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 166 Vt. 246 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bull v. Pinkham Engineering Assocs., Inc</i> , 170 Vt. 450 (2000)	passim
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	5
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310 (1999)	passim
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)	18
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Doe v. Sec. of Educ.</i> , 95 N.E. 3d 241 (Mass. 2018)	8
<i>Dolores Huerta Prep. High v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 215 P.3d 1229 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	9
<i>Fails v. Jefferson Davis Cty. Public Schs.</i> , 553 Fed. Appx. 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	15
<i>Friends of Pine Street v. City of Burlington</i> , 2020 VT 43	10
<i>Handverger v. City of Winooski</i> , 2011 VT 130.....	10

<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977).....	18
<i>Mason v. Thetford Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 Vt. 495 (1983).....	passim
<i>In re Mountain Top Inn & Resort</i> , 2020 VT 57	passim
<i>Mello v. Cohen</i> , 168 Vt. 639 (Vt. 1998)	13, 18
<i>Randall v. Hooper</i> , 2020 VT 32	12
<i>Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 1 v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 659 A.2d 854 (Me. 1995)	21
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 2018 VT 95	3-4, 11-12, 14
<i>St. Croix Waterway Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 178 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 1999).....	11, 14
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. # 5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (2006)	10
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Trustees of Goshen Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 865 P.2d 618 (Wyo. 1993).....	9
<i>Washington v. Pierce</i> , 2005 VT 125.....	8, 20
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13

Statutes & Rules

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et. seq.</i>	15
S.287 § 4 (2022) (enacted).....	2
State of Vermont, Special Education Rules 2360–2368	15
16 V.S.A. § 11(26)(A).....	16
16 V.S.A. § 570(b).....	15

16 V.S.A. § 821(a)(1)-(3).....	1, 6
16 V.S.A. § 821(d).....	6
16 V.S.A. § 822(a).....	1, 6, 18
16 V.S.A. § 823(b).....	7
16 V.S.A. § 824(c).....	7
16 V.S.A. § 827(a)-(b).....	7
16 V.S.A. § 827(c).....	7
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. II, § 40.....	8
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. II § 38.....	8
Vt. R. Civ. P. 75(c).....	16

Publications

Annie Waldman, Voucher Program Helps Well-Off Vermonters Pay for Prep School at Public Expense, ProPublica, June 2, 2017.....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
Ellie Bruecker, Assessing the Fiscal Impact of Wisconsin’s Statewide Voucher Program, National Education Policy Center.....	23-24
Jonathan Mills and Patrick Wolf, The Effects of the Louisiana Scholarship Program on Student Achievement after Four Years, Abstract, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, AR.....	22
Jonathan Mingle, Finances Threaten Local Schools Such As Lincoln’s. Can Towns Afford to Lose Them? Seven Days, Feb. 17, 2021.....	24
Megan Austin, <i>et al.</i> , Voucher Pathways and Student Achievement in Indiana’s Choice Scholarship Program, Abstract, 32 The Russell Sage Foundation Journal of the Social Sciences 5(3) (2019).....	22

Neil Campbell and Catherine Brown, Vouchers Are Not a Viable
Solution for Vast Swaths of America, Center for American Progress 24

Miscellaneous

H.263 (2015) 2, 25

H.450 (2017) 25

Model Procedures on the Prevention of Harassment, Hazing and
Bullying of Students. 16

Task Force on the Implementation of the Pupil Weighting Factors Report2
